
 

Virtual stakeholder engagement with the Auditor-General (AG) on the 

2019-20 (PFMA and MFMA) audit outcomes and Covid-19 special report on 

municipalities and Material Irregularities (MIs):  Q&A session 

 

 Wayne Duvenage – Organisation Undoing Tax Abuse (OUTA) 

Question: Good day AG and team. Can we take it that you will be sending this 

presentation to the attendees of this session? 

 

AGSA Response: The slides were circulated to all the meeting attendees on Thursday, 

the 29th July 2021. If you have not received the slides, please do not hesitate to contact 

the AGSA Communication team at matshidisor@agsa.co.za.  

 

 Bruce Kadalie – Institute for African Alternatives (IFAA)  

Question: How are audits tied to the performance evaluation of municipal managers? 

Where does accountability for bad financial management technically begin? 

 

AGSA Response: The Municipal Systems Act (MSA) outlines the need to establish a 

performance agreement for municipal managers (MMs) and managers directly 

accountable to municipal managers (i.e. section 57 employees). However, there is no 

prescription on what the performance objectives contained within the performance 

agreement should entail. 

 

Based on our observations (not necessarily obtained from auditing, as this is not an area 

that is always scoped for auditing), whilst some performance agreements do reference 

audit outcomes and financial performance and management related measures, as this is 

not prescribed, there are variances between what is contained within the performance 

agreements across municipalities. Furthermore, the enforcement is largely dependent on 

the culture of consequence management within that municipal entity, and as we have 

reported repeatedly, tends to be weak across public service. 
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Furthermore, the Municipal Financial Management Act (MFMA) states clearly that the 

municipal manager is responsible to establish a robust financial and performance 

management system, oversight and accountability that ensures effective, efficient, 

economic and transparent use of resources and for upholding ethical behaviour. 

 

Mayors have a monitoring and oversight role at both municipalities and municipal entities. 

They have specific oversight responsibilities in terms of the Municipal Finance 

Management Act and the Municipal Systems Act, which include reviewing the integrated 

development plan and budget management and ensuring that auditees address the 

issues raised in audit reports. 

 

The council is the executive and legislative authority of the municipality. In order for the 

council to perform its oversight and monitoring role, the municipal manager and senior 

managers must provide the council with regular reports on the financial and service 

delivery performance of the municipality. The Municipal Finance Management Act and the 

Municipal Systems Act also require the council to approve or oversee certain transactions 

and events, and to investigate and act on poor performance and transgressions, such as 

financial misconduct and unauthorised, irregular as well as fruitless and wasteful 

expenditure. 

 

 Jay Kruuse – Public Sector Accountability Monitor (PSAM)  

Comment: Good question Bruce - I stand to be corrected they should start with the 

Mayor and Municipal Council annually assessing the MM's performance and the MM 

undertaking annual performance evaluations of s.57 Managers... BUT so often 

these performance evaluations don't occur. Where they do occur, often they don't assess 

the KPAs or the KPAs are poorly framed.... so political oversight is weak or non-existent 

in many municipalities.  

 

AGSA Response: See the AGSA response above. 

 

 Albert van Zyl – International Budget Partnership (IBP) 

Question/Comment: It would be good to hear more about the metros and large 

secondary cities - that's where most of the people and money is? 
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AGSA Response (answered in session): Out of the eight metros, Ekurhuleni is the only 

metro that received a clean audit opinion and five metros received unqualified audit 

opinions with findings, with Mangaung showing an improvement (although completed late 

due to the revisions of the financial statements). The two metros in the Eastern Cape, 

Nelson Mandela Bay and Buffalo City, received qualified audit opinions, even from the 

previous years.  

 

What this tells us is that our metros have yet to set up stable systems of complying with 

the key laws and regulations, and now especially with financial pressures that we 

continue to all feel, it is ever more urgent that building stability in the internal controls be 

dealt with swiftly. 

 

Added post session: For more information - our latest general report on local 

government provides Provincial snapshots, which outline municipal outcomes in much 

greater detail. 

 

 Russel Rensburg – Rural Health Advocacy Programme (RHAP) 

Question #1: On the need to provide for depreciation, considering that the municipalities 

operate on a cash basis, how would they account for this given that they would need to 

spend the budget within an appropriate time? 

 

Linked to this, on the role of provisions within health care, things like medical negligence 

are not provided for even though they have a reasonable expectation that there will be 

claims for medical negligence. Most of the time the response we get is that, because of 

the cash based accounting, they do not make provisions and make in-year adjustment but 

there is no audit of how they cut other programmes to pay for this and this has a material 

impact on service delivery. 

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): The municipalities operate on a full accrual 

basis. So, they have the opportunity to budget properly for the non-cash items. They tend 

not to and then they overspend and that for us is a discipline issue and not a framework 

issue. This is however not the case in the national and provincial government as they do 

not operate on an accrual basis.  
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The major issues are not difficult things to sort out. You have got to make sure that there 

are proper disciplines around financial budgeting and proper disciplines around how funds 

are being spent during the course of the year and how those budgets are allocated.  

 

Question #2: Health being a multi-sphere delivery system, one of the problems we face 

is accountability measures between departments. For example, for the National TB 

programme - the strategic and resource planning for TB sits at the National Level but the 

implementation of TB programmes happens at the Provincial Level. Funding TB however, 

even though it is the leading cause of death is included in the Provincial equitable share, 

which is unconditional. Currently, this falls outside the realm of the audit because the 

audit happens after the fact and all audit does is check the extent to which they have 

complied with the stated programmes. There is no evaluation of whether the programmes 

themselves were appropriate or strategic.  

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): Concerning the evaluation of programmes, 

especially where funding is being cut off or funding ends up going through as the 

equitable share and it can be quite opaque as to what happens to it: what we must insist 

upon is that municipalities actually report on their performance in a way that is reliable 

because that is what that service delivery report is about. Performance information is to 

enable us to understand what happened to specific programmes, for example, for the TB 

programme, the information at hand should at least be credible enough and able to tell 

you and then you know what actions to take. So, I would locate it in that place around 

making sure that there is better transparency on how municipalities perform against the 

set objectives.  

 

Added post session: There is an ongoing conversation in our own organisation on the 

timing of when performance information is audited – at planning or during execution or 

post. There is room to enhance the timing of the audit process so that it strengthens 

preventative measures and thereby addresses the concerns raised. 

 

Comment #1: I think the problem is the resource allocation process, specifically how 

programs are evaluated. If they do poor planning this will translate into poor audit 

outcomes. Add to this poor political party governance places too much power with the 
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political power to influence resource allocation processes to benefit politically connected 

individuals. 

 

AGSA Response: see AGSA responses above. 

 

Question #3: Lastly, do we need some kind of a reform of political governance? Who we 

appoint in municipalities is often determined by very opaque processes and the recent 

court judgements have suggested to us that political parties are private member 

organisations which seems a bit of a problem given the massive impact they have on 

appointments and their ability to recall and send at leisure, regardless of the political 

party. So, the accountability is more with the party than it is with the audit. These are 

perhaps some of the reforms that can help the work of the AG.  

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): The Auditor-General is ill-equipped to 

pronounce on matters concerning political reforms and so, best to stick to our own audit 

mandate. All we can say is that, based on the many years conducting these audits and 

our observations across the different administration within local government, we believe 

that the political leadership is central to the outcomes of a particular administration 

because the constitution places on that political leadership specific responsibilities of 

setting up the administration and it is them that appoint the municipal manager, the senior 

managers and set the tone about what’s acceptable and what’s not. So, we need to look 

to the political leadership. Interestingly you have both the proportional representation (PR) 

and the ward system within the municipality. So, I think there’s something for everyone 

there. 

 

Added post session: We have also observed that where there is stability at political 

leadership and administration and both have tenure, there are better audit outcomes. In 

addition, the administration leadership should be given the space to set up systems that 

lead to a strong control environment which is critical for audit improvements.  There are 

successful case studies for example Senqu Municipality in the Eastern Cape and 

Ukhahlamba Municipality in KwaZulu Natal who have maintained clean audit outcomes 

for a number of years.  
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Comment #2: Sadly, at the moment, a lot of the work is really just after the fact. The 

process around the Material Irregularity is much extended as there are a lot opportunities 

for them to contest and question, it is a useful tool and it is only two years into 

implementation but helping us with that. 

 

Comment #3: The debate around irregular vs wasteful expenditure requires clarification 

in terms of what is tantamount to corruption or poor management, because often in civil 

society we put it together as all one big red flag for corruption when sometimes it is poor 

programme management. An area where AG can help. 

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): Irregular expenditure, fruitless and wasteful 

expenditure – the MI process is to help us figure out how much of it is causing leakage 

and what of it is informed by intentional wrong doing because that then helps you figure 

out how to remedy it and to do so swiftly. That is one of the reasons why the MI process 

has such promise to help us answer the question that you are posing and importantly to 

deal with the specific issues. 

 

 Claudine Mailovich - IBP 

Question: What is your view on how effective it is to place a municipality under 

administration? Does it actually result in any improvements from what you have been able 

to determine?  

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): The AGSA has looked at this very issue in our 

general report and has given stories for specific municipalities, which we invite you to 

read further. These examples move us from theory into practical issues. The AGSA’s 

sense is that these administration projects have not worked for a number of reasons. The 

first one is - they often come too late when there has already been so much damage. The 

opportunity to help has been missed because the Section 154 obligations have not been 

met. Section 154(1) of the Constitution mandates national and provincial governments, 

through legislative and other measures, to support and strengthen the capacity of 

municipalities to manage their own affairs and to exercise their powers and functions. The 

second one is – The political leadership in the municipality might not necessarily agree 

with the administration project and as a result, the strife within the municipality really 
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conspires to make the administration project completely ineffective. It ends up being very 

costly and ineffective.  

 

The disclaimer audit opinions relate to those where they have tended to have repeat 

disclaimers, they have been under administration for many years and in certain instances, 

through administration insisted upon by national government but the impact is simply not 

there. That’s why you will see that our message this year is to the leadership of the 

municipalities. In our view, it all begins with the type of leadership that is elected to run 

municipalities because they must set the tone and the capability for that administration. 

 

 Bruce Kadalie - IFAA  

Question: With the MIs, where is the line between the AG and the National Prosecution 

Authority (NPA)? It seems quite vaguely defined. Should the AG have similar lines to the 

Public Protector as a Chapter Nine organisation?  

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): The NPA specifically has specific 

responsibility for investigations and law enforcement. The critical thing is to ensure that all 

of us collaborate in different ways. We have got to cut out the duplication or any potential 

duplication and close any fractures in terms of how things work.  

 

We are quite excited by what we saw through the work with the Fusion Centre and we 

have been able to share information with the NPA which they were then able to take 

forward and deal with, especially on matters relating to the Unemployment Insurance 

Fund (UIF). So, we will keep looking for those opportunities. And so, whether it is the 

Public Protector, the Competitions Commission, the South African Revenue Services 

(SARS), the NPA, the Special Investigating Unit (SIU), the Financial Intelligence Centre 

(FIC), there are a number of institutions where there is every opportunity for us to 

collaborate even better than before. 

 

 Nontando Ngamlana – Afesis-Corplan 

Comment: It would be interesting to get a sense of timeframes in this MI intervention 

process. Take the case of a municipality like Maluti-a-Phufong for example where there 

has been consistent evidence (14 years of disclaimers) of a lack of controls or 

sound finance management discipline. 
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AGSA Response (answered in session): This is the first time where we have issued 

these MIs where we have seen repeat disclaimers. So, we issued MIs to a number of 

municipalities including Maluti-a-Phufong. Our intention is to then, once they have 

responded (we are still waiting for the responses) to figure out what the nature of the 

response is. If we are uncomfortable about the adequacy and the appropriateness of the 

intended action or action taken, then we will escalate the matter towards referrals, to law 

enforcement or to even issuing a recommendation directly, which is really an insistence 

on specific actions that are to be taken and if that fails, then we will issue binding remedial 

actions. We think that it is urgent that these disclaimer auditees be dealt with because it 

simply can’t be that so much money goes into the system and it remains unaccounted for 

and it is the same municipalities that are the site of major public protests because the 

public is not getting the services that they should. So, these municipalities as institutions 

need to be dealt with in terms of the integrity of the institutions and the accountability of 

the leadership in those municipalities. So, watch this space, we will be able to report to 

you in the next cycle on how we have followed up on these MIs relating to disclaimer 

audit opinions. 

 

Added post session: The timelines for a best case scenario as outlined in the AG’s 

presentation using an example of a material irregularity identified in April 2021 is 17 

months. However, our experience with the practical implementation of the MI process is 

that this tends to be longer as there are often delays in the process – some within the 

control of the municipal manager / accounting officer, and some outside the control of 

either the municipal manager / accounting officer or ourselves. 

 

 Jay Kruuse – PSAM 

Question/suggestion: Please could the AG's office consider releasing routine (perhaps 

quarterly) progress reports to the public via its website on MI action being taken. Such 

reports could be used by CSOs in advocacy focused on engaging the executive with a 

view to applying pressure to improve municipal council, provincial cabinets and national 

cabinet oversight? (3 liked) 

 

AGSA Response: The Auditor-General welcomes the suggestion and sees value in 

enhancing visibility of its implementation of the amended Public Audit Act (PAA). This 
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suggestion will be considered by the AGSA’s Technical Reporting and Communication 

teams. Feedback will be provided as the decision on it is reached.  

 

 Wayne Duvenage – OUTA 

Comment/ compliment: Tsakani, firstly well done on your uptake of the AGSA role. Your 

reporting is clear and in continuation of the work done by Kimi, you and your entire team 

are providing valuable information to assist civil society to better fulfil its role in holding 

those in authority to account. We look forward to greater accountability being applied by 

both your office and that of CSOs. (3 liked) 

 

AGSA Response: The comment is well received and appreciated. The AGSA in turn, 

appreciates the attention that civil society places to our work as part of the fulfilment of 

our mandate to enhance public sector accountability. Feedback will be provided to the 

AGSA teams in order for them to know that their work has impact in strengthening the 

accountability ecosystem in the country.  

 

 Mirjam van Donk – Isandla Institute (GGLN convenor)  

Compliment: Apologies, I have another commitment at 5.30. Thanks as always to the 

AGSA's office for facilitating these conversations with CSOs. Much appreciated! (2 liked) 

 

AGSA Response: The attendance and presence of Isandla Institute and the Good 

Governance Learning Network (GGLN) is greatly appreciated. We continue to look to 

GGLN’s contribution in the deepening of cooperation between the AGSA and the CSO 

sector.   

 

 Dick Forslund - Alternative Information and Development Centre (AIDC)  

Question #1: Does the Auditor General have the capability to do site inspections and 

control if a project (like a local road) or "electrification" of a certain village "completed" has 

actually happened. I am speaking with a particular municipality in the Eastern Cape in 

mind who commend itself of clean audits for a number of years.  

 

Expansion: For example in Mbizana (now called Winnie Madikizela-Mandela) 

municipality, where AIDC is engaged there with one of the community centres, its partner 

organisation – when the Integrated Development Plan (IDP) is presented and other 
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strategic frameworks, you can find reports that assert that certain projects have been 

delivered which have not actually happened and it is plainly wrong. Meanwhile, the 

auditors’ focus is on the financials and obtaining evidence. How often does the AGSA go 

out on site especially when it comes to rural areas like Mbizana? How often does the 

AGSA do the inspections on site to confirm that something has actually happened e.g. 

RDP houses or electrification? 

Question #2: Furthermore, does the AGSA audit if the municipalities are following the 

law and are collaborating and integrating their IDPs and their Spatial Development 

Frameworks (SDF) with the District Municipalities and with the Province, that they are 

complying with other things that are there (and ofcourse these are largely connected to 

Xolobeni and the mining issue)? 

 

AGSA Response (answered in session): The AGSA does go on site, not always but 

more often than people realise. So, when we look at the records, we choose a few 

projects that we will then go and inspect and that is why you will hear us share insights on 

the types of things we see where money has been paid and the project is not advancing 

at the stage that it should be. We also infuse the expertise of Colleagues that are trained 

differently from auditors, i.e. engineers and quantity surveyors. They are able to help us 

understand the difference between the reported progress or the progress payment that 

has been made and what’s actually on the ground. For example, in Matjhabeng, there 

was R7 million payment for Nyakallong storm water system project, when the team went 

to go and inspect the site as we now do (done on a sample basis as we are unable to do 

this for every project), the project was found to be incomplete and abandoned by the 

contractor.. There is no way a financial auditor would have been able to confirm that by 

themselves and therefore went along with their performance auditor to assess the project. 

That was why we were able to issue a material irregularity notification to the MM, and in 

fact they did not respond well. We were not happy with their response such that we have 

now referred the matter to the Hawks for further investigation because we believe that the 

R7 million was paid inappropriately. We are doing it and because we are doing it so 

swiftly, the funds can be recovered. So, I do hope you get a sense that we are doing it on 

a sample basis.  

 

The integration of the IDP – the audit looks as to whether or not the IDP has been 

approved and consulted upon with the communities. That is one of the key audit findings 
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we issue, in so far as performance information is concerned. We do not look at the 

integration with the District Municipality but we have consistently raised some concern 

that the coordination and collaboration that is assumed between District Municipalities 

and their local municipalities is not in place, and that is to the detriment of the residents of 

the local municipality. We have always highlighted this and interestingly some of the 

responses around the District Development Model (DDM) are looking to deal with that 

concern. 

 

 Dick Forslund - AIDC 

Follow up Question: If we provide the AG with information of what projects have not 

happened but is reported as completed, where should a community organisation do that? 

Can we correspond with AG about such detailed issues after this meeting? 

 

AGSA Response: The AGSA is open to receiving any information that will help us to 

carry our work better and welcomes the proposal to engage further on specific details that 

you might have. For this to be effective, there is a need to establish a structured way of 

engaging and sharing information with the community/CSO, as well as establishing an 

understanding on how the information is to be received if it is to assist the audit process 

and how feedback can in turn be provided to the community/CSO on how the information 

will be/has been utilised. A structured engagement will also enable all of us to establish 

whether other public bodies and law enforcement agencies would also be required to fast-

track the reported items, as the audit process alone might not be an efficient way to 

enforce accountability on irregular matters that are already known.  

 

 Thembinkosi Dlamini - OXFAM 

Compliment: Congratulations AGSA for moving to improve the interface with civil 

society. This was not the case I believe 10 years ago when I used to compile the Open 

Budget Survey (1 liked) 

 

AGSA Response: Thank you for the appreciation. We too, are pleased of the progress 

made by both our Office and civil society to pursue closer proximity as we seek to deepen 

the impact of our respective missions.  

 

 Umunyana Rugege - Section 27 
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Question: Thanks for such a comprehensive presentation. Do you think there have been 

learnings following the Treasury's decision to allow Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 

procurement outside of the normal procurement rules to implement the COVID response? 

 

AGSA Response: Yes, I think there have been as Treasury withdrew the initial 

emergency provision. I think the major lesson for all of us is that even in an emergency, 

the key rules must apply because if you don’t that’s when the system becomes even more 

vulnerable to leakage. It was an expensive lesson and I think we have all learnt it. 

 

 Mbongiseni Buthelezi - Public Affairs Research Institute (PARI) 

Question: Russell suggests you can help civil society disentangle the various ways in 

which money gets misspent, misreported, etc. Conversely, how do you think civil society 

can help your work more effectively? 

 

AGSA Response: The International Organization of Supreme Audit Institutions 

(INTOSAI)’s Capacity Building Committee (CBC) has recently released a framework to 

guide SAI-CSO Collaborations which might be useful in answering your question  

https://www.intosaicbc.org/sai-civil-society-engagement-framework-now-available/. 

From an AGSA point of view, we see most value in a structured information exchange 

between AGSA and CSOs which enhances the audit process, dissemination of 

information to citizens and advancing accountability from our audit reports. Where 

information is obtained from CSOs, we will assess it as part of our audit planning and risk 

assessment process, which, where material and relevant, will contribute towards the rest 

of the audit process (audit execution and reporting). 

 

We see the cooperation with CSOs to be at four levels: 

 The institutional level: this will be general information sharing between AGSA 

and CSOs about the broader landscape of accountability in public service. 

 The sector level: this will be specific information sharing between AGSA and 

CSOs about specific sectors of mutual focus such as Education, Health, 

Infrastructure and others. 

 The geographical/local level: this will be specific information sharing between 

AGSA and local CSOs about insights concerning public service accountability 

issues within a particular Province or locality.  

https://www.intosaicbc.org/sai-civil-society-engagement-framework-now-available/
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 Engagement level: this will be utilising CSO information that is applicable for 

specific auditees. 

We anticipate that the cooperation will vary. For the cooperation to be effective, it will be 

important that the AGSA-CSO cooperation is structured and understanding is established. 

In certain instances, this will be formalised through a memorandum of understanding 

(MoUs) and in some, less formalised.  

 

 Bruce Kadalie (IFAA)  

Question: There is a criticism that the AG while issuing excellent reports to the 

government does not do enough to educate the public about "unauthorised, fruitless and 

wasteful" expenditure? 

 

AGSA Response: The AGSA does take great care that its reports are understandable by 

all our stakeholders, including the general public. However, we are aware that the nature 

of the subject matter does require continued clarification. We shall endeavour to do more 

to ensure better and broader understanding by citizens, our commitment is that our work 

must resonate with citizens we serve. In order to respond to this challenge, we have been 

issuing citizen reports which are targeted at enabling ordinary citizens to engage with our 

core messages. Alongside our latest general report on local government, we issued 

separate educational material to ensure that our work, reports and the terminology we 

use, is well understood by the readers of our report.  

 

The AGSA is committed to continuously establish creative ways to enhance our 

messages and specifically, educate the public about the different terminology used in our 

work and reports such as unauthorised, fruitless and wasteful expenditure. This is also an 

area where we hope our cooperation with CSOs can help to sharpen. 

 

 Cameron Brisbane - Built Environment Support Group (BESG) 

Comment: 50 CSOs cannot on their own help the AGSA improve public accountability.  

Would you consider Regional Offices having a "whistle blowing" hotline for the public to 

report non-compliance fraud, etc., issues? To make the AGSA more accessible than a 

phone and fax number. Not to investigate specific instances, that would be very onerous, 

but to help you look for the needles in the haystack when you do your annual audit. 

Specifically, Local Municipalities (LMs). 



CSO virtual stakeholder engagement with AG Q&A  

 

14 
 

 

AGSA Response: Thank you for the inputs. Currently, information reported by the public 

or CSOs is logged and appropriately followed up by the respective teams concerned with 

appropriate guidance from the relevant AGSA Leadership at national or provinces. 

However, there is an opportunity for this to be formalised and clearly communicated to the 

public. For such a process to be effective, it requires the AGSA to enhance its 

cooperation with other relevant public bodies and law enforcement agencies in order to 

ensure that appropriate and swift action is undertaken and does not await the audit 

process to be appropriately uncovered. The audit can still ensure that such flags are 

followed up where material for the audit process and where a material irregularity is likely.  

 

As we get clearer on how to standardise this across all our work, we will keep the public 

and CSOs informed on the appropriate processes to be followed to generate public 

reporting of hot spots. 

 

 Shumani Luruli – Planact 

Question: The maintenance of Infrastructure in informal settlements is a huge problem, 

can you say more about your findings in this areas. 

 

AGSA Response: Our findings are at local government level and do not drill down further 

into the settlement type. However, as we have reported, only 2% of the expenditure in 

local government goes to maintenance as opposed to the norm of 8%. This goes some 

way in explaining the ever-increasing backlog in the maintenance required to keep 

infrastructure operational, which has led to assets being in a dilapidated state at most 

municipalities. One would expect a similar trend if not worse, in informal settlements. 

 

 Kirsten Pearson – Corruption Watch 

Question: Now that additional relief response measures have been announced by the 

President, is there a sense that preventative controls will be any better and how can the 

prospect of further 'Covid corruption' be prevented? 

 

AGSA Response: Our audit findings for the Covid-19 related work have been 

communicated to the political and administrative leadership at a local, provincial and 

national level. Our recent Covid-19 special report on municipalities showed no signs of 
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improvement to what we had reported in previous Covid-19 special reports and our 

general reports on audit outcomes across the whole of government. What this is telling us 

is that, the public sector environment continues to be non-responsive to our audit findings. 

It is for this reason that we are calling on for the new incoming leadership to be men and 

women who are ethical, are service-oriented and committed to good governance and 

accountability. It is through this tone at the top that the right disciplines that prevent 

wastage and leakage can be enforced.  

 

 Zukiswa Kota - PSAM 

Question: How resource intensive are real-time audits and is there scope for AGSA to 

use these perhaps for special case in future/institutionalise them? This may also be an 

opportunity for ongoing collaboration with civic actors. 

 

AGSA Response: There has been incredible value generated from real-time audits in 

their ability to prevent leakage of public resources in real time. This has indeed showed 

us the value of collaborating with other civic actors. The needs and demands for real-time 

audit insights from our stakeholders are well noted. The real-time audits are undertaken 

by the same integrated teams that are expected to deliver on our constitutional mandate 

of auditing spending across the whole of government. Thus, the delivery model at present 

does make them intensive and a huge investment for our Office. We will continue to 

explore ways in which we can enhance value of our audits through multiple ways, such as 

sector focus, a focus on key government priorities including real time audits. It is 

important to ensure that our evolution and value adding work is done in a responsible 

manner that does not jeopardise our constitutional mandate. 

 

 Martin Nicol - IFAA 

Question: The AG has been so successful in fostering the training of new chartered 

accountants. But these all work for the AGSA and accounting firms. Why not have a 

scheme to provide /grow CA’s for the municipalities?! Very good presentation and 

discussion. Thanks. 

 

AGSA Response: Thank you for a good suggestion which we will appropriately consider. 

In the meantime, we continue to work closely with the National School of Government and 

SALGA to deepen capacity building in local government.  
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 Dick Forslund - AIDC 

Appreciation: Thank you very much! 

 

 Russell Rensburg - RHAP 

Compliment: Thank you for a comprehensive presentation and look forward to further 

opportunities to engage. 

 

 Cameron Brisbane - BESG 

Appreciation: Will engage further by e-mail. Thank you for the opportunity. 

 

 Jay Kruuse - PSAM 

Compliment: Thank you AGSA - keep it up! 

 

 Chumile Sali - IBP 

Appreciation: Enkosi  

 

 Zukiswa Kota - PSAM 

Appreciation: Thank you AG and team! 

 

 Albert van Zyl - IBP 

Appreciation: Thank you AG 

 

 Thando Mhlanga - IBP 

Appreciation: Thank you! 

  

 Shhumani Luruli  - Planact 

Compliment: Thank you very much for this valuable presentation. 

 

 Nonhlanhla Bianca Mathibela – IBP 

Compliment: Thank you very much for the very informative session! Looking forward to 

more collaborations.  
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 Valencia Talane – Corruption Watch  

Appreciation: Thank you and all the best 

 

 Ntombovuyo  

Appreciation: Thank you so much. 

 



 
 

AG Closing remarks: 

This afternoon was about us sharing a lot of information, so that’s the trick with leaving it 

too long. So, I am hoping that the next engagement will be more evenly balanced in terms 

of my inputs and the inputs of the CSOs. That’s the first thing. I really would like us to find 

every opportunity to keep dialoguing on these things because we do share the same 

imperative around driving accountability throughout the public sector ecosystem.  

 

I have enjoyed today, the feedback, the comments and the questions are challenging us. I 

like the idea about quarterly feedback on where we are with the MI process because pace 

is what is required if are going to safeguard resources and if we are able to share 

information publicly then we should be able to do that.  

 

I take a great deal of comfort that in many ways we are on the same page about finding 

ways to collaborate even better. As I started I indicated that we have walked a particular 

journey and we are at the point now where we can deepen the level of cooperation and 

also learning from our peers on the global stage.  

 

So thank you to everybody that has been on this platform today for taking the time to 

listen to us, for taking great interest and care for our work and for the Office. Some of you 

we will be able to interact with more directly on specific projects and others what we will 

do, we will create these sort of opportunities once we have public reports to share so that 

we can dialogue even more on them. That way we are not dealing with three big reports 

in one meeting then we can have a much more lively engagement.  

 

Thank you, I have enjoyed this evening and I would like to wish everybody on the platform 

a lot of goodwill, to wish you well and safety for yourself and for your families and all of 

your loved ones because indeed we are living through a very difficult period. So, may you 

all remain of good courage. 

 

Thank You. 


